
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD
will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

At 2.00 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

NIKKI CRAIG, ALAN CROSS (CHAIRMAN), JEFF FORD, ARTHUR PARKER, TONY 
PETTITT AND BARRY STRATFULL (VICE-CHAIRMAN) 

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance - Issued: August 28th 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by 
audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I

STANDING ITEMS

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

1.  INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

-

2.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on June 2nd 2020.
 

7 - 10

4.  ACTION TRACKER

To note and review the contents of the Action Tracker.
 

11 - 12

5.  SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE

To receive an update from Kevin Taylor on the following papers:

a. Barnett Waddingham McCloud briefing paper
b. Scheme Advisory Board Public Sector Exit Cap guidance
 

13 - 20

6.  ADMINISTRATION REPORT

To review the contents of the report.
 

21 - 30

PART I PANEL PAPERS FOR SEPTEMBER 21

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  RISK ASSESSMENT

To discuss and note the contents of the following reports:

a. Panel Paper
b. Risk Management Policy
c. Full Risk Assessment Register
 

31 - 56



WORK PROGRAMME

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN

To discuss any updates to the workplan.
 

-

9.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

To discuss any other items of busi
[...]
 which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2020

PRESENT: Nikki Craig, Alan Cross, Jeff Ford, Arthur Parker, Tony Pettitt and Barry 
Stratfull 

Officers: Andy Carswell and Kevin Taylor

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Tony Pettit nominated Alan Cross for the role of Chairman. This was seconded by Arthur 
Parker and unanimously agreed by members.

It was proposed by Alan Cross that Barry Stratfull should become a full-time member of the 
Board, with Neil Wilcox becoming the employer substitute member. This was seconded by 
Tony Pettit and unanimously agreed by members. Alan Cross then nominated Barry Stratfull 
for the role of Vice Chairman. This was seconded by Jeff Ford and unanimously agreed by 
members.

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

Members introduced themselves and explained their roles, as the Board was being streamed 
live on YouTube for the first time.

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on February 25th be 
approved as an accurate record, subject to a small amendment to the item on the Terms of 
Reference to state that a majority should be reached without the Chairman’s casting vote, in 
relation to the Board referring a decision back to Panel.

Arising from the minutes, it was acknowledged that more work needed to be done regarding 
Section 151 officer training. This was a recommendation in a recent national report concerning 
governance in the LGPS, with guidance expected to be issued later this year. It was also 
agreed that it would be desirable to appoint additional reserve members, although it was 
accepted that this may have to wait due to the current climate.

ACTION TRACKER 

Kevin Taylor stated that there was still a need to revise and update training plans for 
members, although it had not been possible to develop these since the last meeting. It was 
agreed that this would be looked into as soon as possible.

The contents of the Action Tracker was noted.

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 

7

Agenda Item 3



Kevin Taylor advised the Board that since the lockdown restrictions were implemented due to 
Covid19, all Pensions staff were now working at home. Staff had been provided with the 
necessary systems to maintain the same levels of performance and service. Workloads had 
not increased or decreased, but were being managed in a different way to previously. Staff 
were following the lead from RBWM as to when it would be safe to return to work in the office. 
It had been necessary for one member of staff to go into the office to print payslips and P60 
forms. March and April payrolls were able to be completed; members were reminded that 
these were particularly important given the pension increases being applied. Some annual 
benefit statements had already been made available for online access. Kevin Taylor said there 
was a deadline of August 31st to complete this for all members, and said he was confident this 
would be achieved.

Kevin Taylor said a Covid19 webpage had been created, and Q&As from the LGA and 
Scheme Advisory Board giving assurances around security had been circulated. Advice to 
employers wishing to defer contributions had been published; Kevin Taylor said that although 
there had been some enquiries, nobody had formally asked to defer their contributions. All 
employers had been contacted requesting that they provide details to the Fund of all their 
employees who were in the process of retiring.

Barry Stratfull and Nikki Craig both confirmed that no major difficulties had been experienced 
during the transfer over to home working for staff at their respective councils.

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Board noted that this report, the next two, and the last two reports on the agenda were all 
draft reports for the Panel.

Kevin Taylor told members that figures relating to membership and employer numbers had 
remained consistent. There had been a target to have employers with membership numbers in 
excess of 100 using the iConnect system by the end of the 2019/20 financial year, but due to 
the current crisis this had not been achieved. However the aim was still to have all employers 
using the system by the end of the current (20/21) financial year with employers with fewer 
than ten scheme members optionally accessing their records using an online portal, rather 
than having to download files each month.

Kevin Taylor advised that the information in table 5C of the report had now been updated in 
time to be presented to Panel. It was noted that 877 refunds had been completed in the last 
year; of these, 172 had been in March 2020. Figures relating to surgery attendees and 
attendance at employer training sessions were also now included in the updated report to go 
to Panel.

DATA QUALITY EXERCISE YEAR 2 

Members were reminded that a data quality exercise had been carried out just over a year 
ago, as a requirement by the Pension Regulator. The subsequent report contained some good 
figures relating to quality of the Fund’s data. Kevin Taylor explained that the report included in 
this agenda provided an update to the second year of the data quality exercise. Members 
were told that 1.5 million data checks had been carried out across the various data records.

In general the data accuracy rate was over 95 per cent. The main area of concern related to 
missing addresses, usually of members with deferred benefits. Kevin Taylor told the Board 
that of the 7,185 failed conditions to have been identified, 4,318 had been put right. There 
were 1,871 addresses which needed tracking, which was being looked at through a 
partnership with a company called ITM Ltd. Many of the missing addresses were as a result of 
deferred payments. HMRC had been informed regarding the area of missing NI numbers but 
the Fund had been told by HMRC they were not in a position to be able to assist and Fund 
staff would have to make their own enquiries. There were a total of 13,059 data items found to 
have failed various tests, of which 4,100 had been corrected since the time of the report being 

8



completed. The remainder related to GMP reconciliation and these needed to be checked with 
HMRC to ascertain if the details were correct.

RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

Kevin Taylor advised the Board that bullet point 2.2.3 of the report had been updated, as the 
2019 actuarial valuation had been completed. The funding level had increased from its 2016 
value of 73 per cent to 78 per cent, and it was hoped that this would give reassurances that 
the Fund was moving in the right direction in terms of returning the funding level to 100 per 
cent. Regarding bullet point 2.2.4, Kevin Taylor informed the Board that further discussions 
were needed with some employers perceived to be at risk in relation to their ability to meet 
liabilities. These talks were making good progress.

Nikki Craig told members that the cyber security policy would be going to the Corporate 
Leadership Team and it was hoped that it would be approved by the end of June. The policy 
could then be shared with members once approval had been given. Internal and external tests 
had been completed, and tests of system had been completed from Heywood’s perspective. 
Nikki Craig suggested that Kevin Taylor should liaise with Simon Arthur, the Strategic Lead for 
IT services, in order to discuss the relevant data and the testing that was required.

It was noted that the date of the next review listed in the report appendix needed to be 
amended to 2021. 

Regarding returning the funding level to 100 per cent, it was noted that more than a third of 
the current investment period had elapsed already. The actuary had made assumptions about 
future performance prior to the Covid19 pandemic, and it was yet to be seen what impact this 
would have on the funding level. However, returns would be at risk of falling short of the 
assumed level.

LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN 2019-20 

Members discussed the individual items listed under the work plan.

REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND CODE OF CONDUCT 

Alan Cross reminded members that the Terms of Reference and Code of Conduct had been 
reviewed at the previous meeting and some alterations suggested, primarily relating to the role 
of the Chairman. Some of the references to the Chairman were outdated and related to a time 
when the Chairman was independent from the remainder of the Board. These alterations had 
now been agreed between Alan Cross, Kevin Taylor and the Chairman of the Panel, Cllr 
Julian Sharpe.

The Board approved the Terms and Code.

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

Members were informed that the version of the statement included in the agenda pack 
contained a number of amendments, which had been made by the actuary following the 
triennial valuation. These were not being contested and it was agreed by members that the 
amended document would be put forward to Panel at their next meeting.

PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN 2020-21 

Members were informed that the Business Plan document had been due to go to Panel in 
March, but this meeting had been postponed. It was due to be considered by Panel at its June 
meeting; a couple of small amendments had been made to the document in the intervening 
period. It had been agreed that the document should be made available to view online.

9



Responding to a question from Tony Pettitt about collating member feedback, Kevin Taylor 
said there was an ongoing governance review being undertaken and recommendations from 
this would be taken forward. Nikki Craig advised that she had discussed the corporate plan 
with Kevin Taylor and this would be updated and incorporated into next year’s business plan.

It was noted that the table relating to cashflow needed to be amended to show that 2019’s 
figures were actuals and not forecasted. Jeff Ford noted the high number of transfers out 
reported in 2018; Kevin Taylor explained that there was a particularly high number of block 
transfers to a different pension group that year.

Members unanimously agreed that the report be passed to Panel for approval.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There were no other items of business for discussion, and the draft Part II papers for Panel 
were not available to review.

The meeting, which bega
[...]
g to the consultation and 

would be happy sharing this with you in 

case it helps to inform your response. In the 

meantime, if you have any queries please get 

in touch with your usual Barnett Waddingham 

contact or via the details below.

Please contact your Barnett Waddingham consultant if you would like to discuss any of the above topics in 

more detail. Alternatively get in touch via the following:

  	info@barnett-waddingham.co.uk	   0333 11 11 222      

www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk

Barnett Waddingham LLP is a body corporate with members to whom we refer as “partners”. A list of members can be inspected at the registered office. Barnett 
Waddingham LLP (OC307678), BW SIPP LLP (OC322417), and Barnett Waddingham Actuaries and Consultants Limited (06498431) are registered in England and Wales 
with their registered office at 2 London Wall Place, London, EC2Y 5AU. Barnett Waddingham LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. BW SIPP 
LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Barnett Waddingham Actuaries and Consultants Limited is licensed by the Institute and Faculty of 
Actuaries in respect of a range of investment business activities.

August 2020 The LGPS McCloud consultation      6

DRAFT

18

mailto:Annemarie.vanBochoveAllen%40Barnett-Waddingham.co.uk?subject=


 

Public Sector Exit Payments cap - summary 

The government first announced plans to cap exit payments in the public sector in 2015. On 10 April 

2019 HM Treasury (HMT) launched a consultation on draft regulations, guidance and Directions to 

implement the cap. HMT published its response to the consultation on 21st July 2020. 

Regulations have now also been published and will be followed by updated guidance and HMT 

Directions which will ‘take into account’ detailed responses made as part of the consultation process. 

This document summarises the proposals as they relate to the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(LGPS) in England and Wal
[...]

Target

27



 

8 

 

1.6 Communications 

 

1.7 Website Page Views 

 

1.8 Stakeholder Feedback 

As part of the Pension Fund’s aim to achieve Pension Administration Standards 
Association (PASA) accreditation it is a requirement to report to Members the 
comments and complaints received from scheme employers and their scheme 
members on a periodic basis.   
 
There is no feedback to report. 

Pension Surgeries Presentations
Employer

Meetings/Training

Q2 - 2019/202 70 55 7

Q3 - 2019/20 235 104 0

Q4 - 2019/20 139 83 50

Q1 - 2020/21 0 0 0

70
55

7
0

50

100

150

200

250

Chart 5 - Communications - Attendees

Q2 - 2019/202

Q3 - 2019/20

Q4 - 2019/20

Q1 - 2020/21

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

Chart 10 - Website Hits

Total Page Views

Total Unique
Page Views

28



 

9 

 

2 SPECIAL PROJECTS 

2.1 Year End 2020 

Officers are pleased to report the reconciliation of data in respect of active contributors 
is on track to be completed ahead of the statutory deadline of 31 August 2020.   
 
In total 266 scheme employers were required to provide Officers with a Year End File 
by 30 April 2019.  This was achieved by 251 scheme employers with the remaining 16 
scheme employers providing their file by no later than 30 June 2020.  Regrettably one 
scheme employer’s file remains outstanding despite numerous reminders.   
 
Annual Benefit Statements are being made available as soon as each scheme 
employers reconciliation is complete with the first being issued on 3 April 2020.  Officers 
have so far made available Annual Benefit Statements to scheme members across 150 
scheme employers.   
 
In respect of deferred pensioners Annual Benefit Statements were issued on 6 April 
2020, the same day all deferred pensioner benefits increased by 1.7% in line with the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI). 

 
2.2  Data Quality Exercise 2019 

 
The Pensions Regulator (tPR) expects all UK pension schemes to measure the 
presence and accuracy of the data they hold and put p
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 

37



Managing Risks v2.0 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38



Managing Risks v2.0 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 
A Scheme Manager (Administering Authority) of a public service pension scheme must establish 
and operate internal controls which must be adequate for the purpose of securing that the scheme 
is administered and managed in accordance with the scheme rules and with the requirements of 
the law.  The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead, as the Administering Authority to the Royal 
County of Berkshire Pension Fund, has a risk management policy and strategy and the Fund’s 
operational and strategic risks are integrated into, and have a direct correlation with, the Royal 
Borough’s risk management framework.  Great emphasis is placed on risk management and the 
reason why the Pension Fund differentiates between operational and strategic risks is to secure 
the effective governance and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Risk can be identified as “the chance of something happening which may have an impact on the 
achievement of an organisation’s objectives”.  The difference between a risk and an issue is one of 
timing: 
 

 A risk event has not happened yet; 
 

 An issue is a result of an event that is happening right now or 
has already happened; 
 

 As the risk event is a future event, the task is to assess its 
probability of occurring and estimate the impact that would be 
caused if it did occur; 
 

 An issue event has already happened so there is no need to 
assess its probability but what must be taken into account is the 
impact and what reaction is required to deal with it; 
 

 There is a possibility for a risk to turn into an issue when it is 
realised. 
 

The main internal controls for the Pension Fund are: 
 

 Arrangements and procedures to be followed in administration, governance and 
management of the scheme; 

 

 Systems and arrangements for monitoring that administration, g
[...]
strategic risks associated with its operational and 
strategic objectives. 
 
The objective of risk management is not to completely eliminate all possible risks but to recognise 
risks and deal with them appropriately.  Everyone connected to the Pension Fund should 
understand the nature of risk and systemically identify, analyse, treat, monitor and review those 
risks. 
 
Risk management requires: 
 

 A consistent management framework for making decisions on how best to manage risk; 
 

 Relevant legislative requirements to be taken into account in managing risks; 
 

 Integration of risk management with existing planning and operational processes; 
 

 Leadership to empower staff in the management of risk; 

41



Managing Risks v2.0 

 

 

 Good quality information. 

Operational risks 

 
Key operational risk covers such areas as: 
 

 Administration of member records; 
 

 Payments of member benefits; 
 

 Management of the Pension Fund’s cash; 
 

 Monitoring and reviewing investment performance; 
 

 Receipt of employee and employer contributions; 
 

 Business continuity and disaster recovery; 
 

 Lack of knowledge and expertise; and 
 

 Staff shortages. 

Strategic risks 

 
Key strategic risk, whilst not affecting day to day operations of the Fund, could in the medium or 
long-term, have significant impact and covers such areas as: 
 

 The Pension Fund being less than 100% funded; 
 

 Volatility of employer contribution rates; 
 

 Investment performance; 
 

 Failure to meet funding targets 
 

 Longevity risk; 
 

 Employer covenants. 
 
The Pension Fund’s risk assessment and register sets out all of the operational and strategic risks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

42



Managing Risks v2.0 

 

5 RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 

 
The Pension Fund has adopted the Administering Authority’s approach to risk management which 
follows a four-stage process that involves the Fund’s objectives being risk profiled. 
 
 

 

Stage 1 – Identifica
[...]
id 
to retired members. 

1 4 4 

Low 

To review GMP 
amounts allocated 
to active and 
deferred members. 

Philip 
Boyton 

July 2019 1 3 3 

Low 

June 
2020 

PEN 
029 

Failure by 
Pension Board 
members to 
fulfil their 
Terms of 
Reference and 
associated 
protocols 

Operational Members of the 
Pension Board so 
not fulfil their 
statutory 
obligations set out 
in their Terms of 
Reference. 

Failure by Pension 
Board members to 
assist the 
Administering 
Authority in securing 
compliance with 
pension legislation 
and requirements set 
out by the Pensions 
Regulator leading to 
poor governance and 
administration of the 
scheme.  Dissatisfied 
customers, loss of 
reputation, risk of 
fine. 

Adele 
Taylor 

Training plans in 
place for Pension 
Board members. 

4 1 4 

Low 

Annual review of 
Terms of 
Reference and 
regular review of 
training needs. 

Kevin 
Taylor 

Ongoing 4 1 4 

Low 

June 
2020 

PEN 
030 

Cyber attack Strategic Systems not 
protected from 
unauthorised 
access or being 
otherwise 
damaged or made 
inaccessible.  

Complete breakdown 
of services with 
potential permanent 
loss of personal data. 

Adele 
Taylor 

System provider has 
robust accredited 
solutions in place to 
ensure any cyber-
attack can be 
identified and 
prevented. 

4 2 8 

Medium 

Aquila Heywood 
continuously 
monitor and test 
systems to ensure 
compliance within 
expected 
standards. 

Kevin 
Taylor 
 Philip 
Boyton 

Ongoing 4 1 4 

Low 

June 
2020 

 

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declaration of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Action Tracker
	5 Scheme and Regulatory Update
	Agenda item 5b -Public Sector Exit Payments cap

	6 Administration Report
	7 Risk Assessment
	Agenda item 7b - Managing Risks v2.0
	Agenda item 7c - Risk Assessment Register






Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Nikki Craig, Alan Cross (Chairman), Jeff Ford, Arthur Parker and Tony 
Pettitt

Also in attendance: Councillor Simon Bond

Officers: Andy Carswell and Kevin Taylor

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Barry Stratfull. Alan Cross informed the Board that Barry 
Stratfull would be leaving Slough Borough Council at the end of the month, and would need to 
step down from his position on the Board as he would no longer be employed within 
Berkshire. Neil Wilcox, the substitute employer member, had been approached but he had 
declined the invitation to become a full member. A recruitment process for an employer 
member to replace Barry Stratfull would need to be put in place, and it was hoped that 
additional substitute employer and employee members could also be found. It was noted that 
a new Vice Chairman would also need to be appointed.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on June 2nd 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record.

Arising from the minutes, it was confirmed that all annual benefit statements were completed 
before August 31st. The new terms of reference and code of conduct would be signed by Alan 
Cross and Cllr Julian Sharpe. Regarding the cyber security policy, Nikki Craig told the Board 
that this had been presented to the Royal Borough’s Corporate Leadership Team and it would 
be updated and launched during September, once feedback from the CLT had been inputted. 
It would then be brought before Panel when required. The Board was told that an exercise on 
external data had demonstrated that the pension admin software was secure.

ACTION TRACKER 

There were no additional updates and the contents of the tracker were noted.

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 

The Board was reminded that proposals to change pension payments to a career average 
from a final salary had been challenged in the courts, and it had been ruled as age 
discriminatory. The LPGS therefore had to find a remedy to this judgement, and a full review 
was carried out to ensure that anyone who had been part of the scheme up until April 1st 2014 
had the underpin protection. Kevin Taylor told the Board that scheme employers would be 
affected by this, and a large amount of data still needed to be obtained in order to ensure 
nobody had been adversely affected. This was proving time consuming for employers and 
pension fund admin staff. However the actuary had indicated that the difference in cost 
between a career average and final salary pension was unlikely to be significant for those 
where the latter would now apply. Kevin Taylor advised that guidance from the Scheme 



Advisory Board on how to proceed was being awaited. He also said that no scheme member 
needed to contact the Pension Fund if they were concerned they would not receive their full 
benefit payments, if the underpin applied to them at the time. It was felt that communication 
around this issue would be important, and employers would need to develop an action plan to 
undertake the necessary work. The Board was reminded that this was a national issue, and it 
was not just the LGPS that was affected.

Kevin Taylor advised the remedy to the judgement had been developed and made based on 
the outcome of the court case that had made the ruling the changes were age discriminatory.

As part of the data collection, historic paper records would need to be collected and analysed 
as not all of it would be stored on iConnect. In many cases the ten most recent years’ of 
payroll had been retained. However there was likely to be guidance issued on what pension 
funds should do if an employer was unable to provide the required information, and what 
assumptions needed to be taken into consideration. Kevin Taylor stated his belief that 
employees who had had sizeable salary increases throughout their careers were likely to be 
the most adversely affected by the calculations.

Kevin Taylor told the Board that the actuary’s response to the consultation regarding the 
remedy was being reviewed; this, along with the national guidance that was expected, would 
be used to formulate the Fund’s plan going forward. No exact timescale was given, although it 
was expected the plan would be compiled within the next few months. Resource implications 
also needed to be taken into account while putting together the response plan.

Regarding the exit cap, Kevin Taylor explained that when an individual left local government 
their exit payment should not exceed £95,000. Kevin Taylor explained that if a scheme 
member was made redundant at 55, their benefits would be released without any actuarial 
deductions; however if they voluntarily took their benefits at the age of 55 then a reduction 
would normally be made to reflect the early payment. Significant strain costs were therefore 
possible. A consultation on a review of the exit cap was taking place through to November 9th. 
Kevin Taylor stated his belief that the exit cap could be seen as being age discriminatory, and 
could have a significant effect on employee benefits. He stated that the exit cap appeared to 
contradict the advice given in the Pension Scheme Regulations. Alan Cross concurred and 
stated it would unfairly affect people who had been loyal to their employer. Nikki Craig advised 
the Board that RBWM had submitted feedback to the consultation and was awaiting further 
guidance.

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

The Board was told that the report related to the quarter affected by the most stringent 
Covid19 lockdown restrictions. Kevin Taylor stated that a couple of key performance indicators 
had dropped slightly below the expected levels due to adjustments that needed to be made to 
working arrangements, but things were now picking up and it was expected the KPIs would be 
met. The Board was informed that the third year of the data quality exercise was due to get 
underway soon, and it was anticipated that this would lead to improvements in the quality of 
data. The initial results were due to be presented to Panel at the December meeting.

It was noted that one of the KPIs that had dropped below its expected level related to 
retirements. Kevin Taylor said the number of retirees was continuing to increase but there had 
not been any particular increase in the death rate. He said that a comparison between this 
quarter and the same quarter the previous year was being undertaken. It had been noted that 
the number of deferred records was now outstripping the number of active records.

The Board noted that it was still an ambition for all employers with ten or more employees to 
be connected to iConnect. It was noted there had been a lower takeup amongst schools in 
particular.



The Board was told that it had not been possible to hold pension surgeries throughout the 
pandemic. However a new website containing important information had just been launched.

RISK ASSESSMENT 

It was noted that the Managing Risks report contained in the agenda was a little out of date, 
and it was suggested that members of the Panel could make suggestions for any updates at 
the next meeting. Members’ attention was drawn to the four areas of medium risk that had 
been identified, and the Board was informed that these were the only remaining areas of 
concern. It had been suggested at the last Panel meeting that the register should have made 
more reference to matters arising out of the Covid19 pandemic, although it was highlighted to 
the Panel that there was a Business Continuity Plan. In addition thanks was given to the IT 
team for their update of the hardware system before the lockdown restrictions were brought in, 
as it was felt the situation could have been much more negative if it had not been updated. It 
was noted that the date of the next review listed in the report needed to be updated. It was 
also noted that issues regarding cyber security had been covered elsewhere and there was no 
need for them to be duplicated onto the risk register.

It was noted that four points on the risk register relating to investment performance had been 
written prior to LPPI’s involvement and appeared to need review. Concerns were raised at the 
impact LPPI would have on some of the controls listed within the risk register, as the risks 
appeared to pre-date LPPI’s involvement.

LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN 

There was nothing to discuss in relation to the Workplan.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There were no other items of business for discussion. The LPPI Investment Performance 
Report had not been made available and was not open to be discussed.

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.53 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


